



\$~O-59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 24/2025**

SUNIL KUMAR PURI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Inkle Roy Barooah, Adv along
with petitioner in person.

versus

STATE GOVERNMENT OF NCT DELHI & ORS.Respondent

Through: Mr. Sumit K. Batra, Adv for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

04.03.2025

I.A. 5734/2025 (DELAY OF 33 DAYS IN RE-FILING PETITION)

1. The instant application has been filed by the petitioner under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 seeking condonation of delay of 33 days in re-filing the instant petition.
2. For the reasons stated therein, the instant application is allowed and the same stands disposed of.

TEST.CAS. 24/2025

3. Heard.
4. Issue notice.
5. Learned counsel for the respondent-State accepts notice.
6. On petitioner taking steps, let notice be issued to the remaining respondents through all permissible modes, returnable on 28.07.2025.
7. In the meantime, the State is directed to undertake the valuation of the



property and place the same on record.

8. In addition, the petitioner is also permitted to put the notice in public domain by publishing in newspapers etc.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

MARCH 4, 2025

aks/dp

Click here to check corrigendum, if any