



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 24/2025

SUNIL KUMAR PURI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Inkle Roy Barooah, Adv.

versus

STATE GOVERNMENT OF NCT DELHI & ORS.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sumit K. Batra and Ms. Priyanka Jindal, Advs. for R-1.

Ms. Sarvshree and Ms. Somyashree, Advs. for R-3.

Dr. Dolly Nair, Adv. for R-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

25.02.2026

1. Let pleadings be completed before the next date.
2. Ms. Sarvshree, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no.3 submits that respondent no.4 in his reply filed to the present petition has made various allegations against respondent no.3.
3. She prays for time to file response to the said reply. Let the response be filed by respondent no.3 before the next date.
4. List before the learned Joint Registrar for completion of pleadings on 27.04.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

FEBRUARY 25, 2026

aj