



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **TEST.CAS. 24/2025**
SUNIL KUMAR PURIPetitioner

Through: Mr. Inkle Roy Barooah, Adv.
Petitioner in person (Through VC)
versus

STATE GOVERNMENT OF NCT DELHI & ORS.Respondent
Through: Ms. Sarvshree and Ms. Somyashree advs.
for D-3 (Through VC)
Mr. Sumit K. Batra, Ms. Priyanka Jindal,
Advs. for R-1/GNCTD
Dr. Dolly, Adv. for R-4 with respondent

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER
% **27.04.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

As per office noting, today Written Statement has been filed on behalf of Respondent no.3. Rejoinder to the Reply / objections also stand filed on behalf of the petitioner to the Written Statement of defendant no.4.

Ld. counsel for Respondent no.4 states that Rejoinder filed is beyond limitation period. If it is so, Ld. counsel for Respondent no.4 is at liberty to file appropriate application.

Joint Document Schedule be filed by the plaintiff after obtaining comments and signatures from Ld. counsels for defendants. Parties are directed to file signed pleadings and hard copy of documents on record with the Registry.

Matter be fixed for completion of pleadings on qua the pending applications on 30.09.2026.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 27, 2026/SM